
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Thursday, 19th September, 2024, 2.00 pm - Woodside Room - 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live 
meeting   Here and watch the recording here) 
 
 
Please see attached  membership and quorum 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 

3. APOLOGIES   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at agenda item 16). 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDA5MzVmNWQtNmM5NC00ZDQ3LWI1NDktNTVhODkxNDgyMDBi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2223a26c29-9165-4501-876b-873e129c6319%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

7. MINUTES  (PAGES 5 - 12) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on 17 January 2024 as a correct record.  
 

8. UPDATE ON NORTH MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS TRUST 
MERGER INTO ROYAL FREE LONDON GROUP (VERBAL UPDATE)   
 
To receive a verbal update on the North Middlesex University Hospital NHS 
Trust Merger into Royal Free London Group.  
 

9. HARINGEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2024-29.  DRAFT 
FOR APPROVAL AND COMMENT  (PAGES 13 - 38) 
 
To receive an update on the Haringey Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024-29 
draft.  
 

10. UPDATE ON NEW LOCAL PLAN FOR HARINGEY  (PAGES 39 - 50) 
 
To have an discussion regarding the update on the New Local Plan for 
Haringey.  
 

11. BETTER CARE FUND 2024/25   
 
Report to follow 
 

12. HARINGEY HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  (PAGES 51 - 94) 
 
To note the Haringey Healthwatch Annual Report 2023/24 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any new items of urgent business admitted at item 4 above. 
 

14. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES   



 

 
Members of the Board are invited to suggest future agenda items. 
 
To note the dates of future meetin
[...]
Interim 

Independent Chair 

 

David 
Archibald 

 

 

Additional invitees: 

 

Name Organisation and role 
 

Helena Kania Co-chair of Haringey Joint 

Partnership Board 

 

Paul Butler Selby Trust CEO 
 

Lynette Charles CEO Mind in Haringey 
 

Rod Wells Haringey Keep our NHS Public 
 

Sarah Miller Director Markfield 
 

Vida Black Carer’s Representative – Joint 

Partnership Board 

 

Gordon Peters Older People’s reference group 
 

Graham Day and Phil Stevens Trustee and CEO Disability Action 

Haringey 

 

Mary Langan Represents the severe and 

complex autism and learning 

 

Page 2



disability group on Haringey Joint 

Partnership Board. 

Bibi Khan Haringey Multi-faith forum 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Health and Wellbeing Board HELD ON 
Wednesday, 17th January, 2024  

 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors:  
Councillor Lucia das Neves, Cabinet Member for Health Social Care and Wellbeing (Chair) 
Councillor Zena Brabazon, Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Families 
 
Other attendees: 
Dr Will Maimaris, Director of Public Health  
Beverley Tarka - Director of Adults, Health & Communities 
Sharon Grant – Healthwatch Haringey 
Nadine Jeal – Clinical and Care Director for Haringey (NCL ICB) 
Cassie Williams - Chief Executive, Haringey GP Federation 
Rachel Lissauer – Director of Integration – NCL CCG 
Jonathan Gardner - Director of Strategy, Whittington Health 

 
 

 
14. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming at meetings notice and attendees noted this 
information. The meeting was held virtually and there was a member of public in 
attendance in person at George Meehan House. 
 

15. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed Board members and attendees to introduce themselves. An 
adjustment was made to the running order of items to accommodate for a scheduling 
conflict, with Item 9 being addressed as Item 12 and other items brought forward 
accordingly. It was noted that as the meeting was conducted virtually, it was 
considered inquorate, and therefore no decisions could be made at the meeting. 
 

16. APOLOGIES  
 
There were apologies for absence from Mike Hakata, Ann Graham and Richard 
Gourlay. There were apologies for lateness from Lynette Charles. 
 

17. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS  

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
There were no questions, deputations and petitions. 
 

20. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2023 as a correct 
record of the meeting. 
 

21. WORKFORCE UPDATE - NOVEMBER 2023  
 
Cassie Williams, CEO of the GP Federation, presented the Haringey Borough 
Partnership Workforce update. The focus was on recruiting, nurturing talent, and 
integrating insights from health and care colleagues. The goal was to address any 
unexplored concerns from Haringey and reinforce the importance of workforce 
development. A workforce integration lead was hired through the training hub to 
address and work on this initiative. 
 
The North Central London Integrated Care System (NCL) had pinpointed three main 
areas of focus which were workforce supply, development, and transformation, 
incorporating new care models and work approaches. On Governance, the People’s 
Board advanced initiatives in NCL, while in Haringey, the borough partnership had 
oversight over the workstreams such as the Neighbourhood and Health Inequalities 
Board, which handled workforce efforts. Early priorities for Haringey's Workforce 
Integration included entry-level recruitment, neighbourhood training, and workforce 
information dissemination. 
The GP Federation's collaboration with Haringey Works had led to the local 
recruitment of numerous staff, which showcased efforts to maximise employment 
opportunities. Early initiatives in disseminatin
[...]
 and mental health services due to 
stretched recruitment. The current workforce efforts focused on entry-level recruitment 
to address the challenge. 
 
ACTIONS: 
 
• It was agreed that some example projects of workforce, how it has worked and 
lessons learned would be brought to a future Health and Wellbeing Board in 6 months’ 
time.  
• Other examples of good practice in hub working should be circulated to members of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
• A fuller discussion on how to tackle issues around staff and resourcing in the NHS 
will be on the agenda for the next health and wellbeing board. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The update was received and noted. 
 

22. NORTH CENTRAL LONDON START WELL CONSULTATION  
 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 
• Rachel Lissauer, NHS North Central London ICB, provided a brief update on the 
North Central London Start Well Consultation which had now been launched.  
• It was advised that there should be a specific Haringey Council response going 
forward to the Start Well consultation. 
• It was noted that the partnership, including Primary Care, had been active in 
providing feedback and Rachel thanked members for doing so. 
• Councillors and local MPs had provided responses to the consultation. 
• The Chair highlighted concerns particularly on Whittington maternity closures, on 
equity of outcomes for patients from black and minority ethnic backgrounds, access to 
services and outcomes for mothers and children within the borough. 
• Jonathan Gardener, Whittington Health NHS Trust, emphasised the importance of 
maintaining Whittington services was the preferred option however urged the 
importance of respond to the consultation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The update was received and noted. 
 

23. HARINGEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT  

Page 7



 

 

 
Will Maimaris, Director of Public Health, provided a brief verbal update on the new 
Haringey Health and Wellbeing strategy development.  
 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 
• It was noted that this was a key strategy for Haringey Health and Wellbeing that 
would be owned by the Health and Wellbeing Board for the next 4 to 5 years, 
previously the board was updated on the process of development of the strategy 
which incorporated working with the community and co-design. 
• In Autumn 2023, several community engagement efforts were held including a large 
event, smaller focused events, library sessions, and online consultations. Principles 
guiding the work include co-production, equity, challenging discrimination, partnership 
working, and ensuring quality and accessibility of services. Key themes that emerged 
from the engagement activities included mental health, housing and health equity, 
placemaking, and preventative health. These themes were intended to inform the draft 
strategy document for future consideration by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
• The Chair concurred that the evolving themes demand collaboration across various 
council departments, partnerships, and the community. The next stage would focus on 
defining deliverables, establishing governance and structure, and wider efforts to 
enhance the ownership of the strategy. 
• Councillor Brabazon agreed that housing should be prioritised for its crucial role in 
health and wellbeing of residents with an emphasis on allocating housing based on 
need, not just time on the housing list. 
• It was noted that there were ongoing efforts by the People's Board calling for the 
review on housing allocations as there was a need to focus on addressing wealth 
disparities in the borough with an equity lens. 
• Beverly Tarka, Director of Adults Health and Communities in Haringey Council 
provided feedback to the board from the previous ICP meeting, which covered topics 
such as outcome measurement and defining equity. 
• John Poulter, member of the public, expressed concerns about delays in repairs, 
which led to him and his family onboarding at a ho
[...]
ght care in the right place at the 
right time.  
• Haringey’s investment schedule showed that the BCF plan was £38m investment in 
2023/24 (£42M in 24/25) – nationally set level of minimum investment of which at least 
£7.7m needs to be on Adult Social Care related spend and £6.7m needs to be NHS 
commissioned out of hospital spend.  
• There was also additional Funding for social care directly via Improved Better Care 
Fund (iBCF) and Disabled Facilities Grand (DFG’s). £2.4m Discharge Fund included 
in 2023/24 with £4.3m available in 2024/25.  
• On the structure of the narrative, it was noted that there was a tiered approach to 
investment or the ‘Care Cone’, which is followed through of the BCF Plan, this starts 
with Healthy Safe and Well, Early Help, Severe/Complex and Specialist/Emergency at 
the top. 
• The Plan addressed three key challenges, both locally and nationally: 
• Firstly, the plan responded to the pandemic's legacy, managing increased cases of 
deteriorating underlying health. Secondly, to prepare out-of-hospital systems for 
heightened NHS Trust activity to ensure safe winter hospital discharge. Lastly, to 
tackle issues related to equity of access, outcomes, and experiences, especially in 
deprived areas within the Borough. 
• The progress since 2022 was highlighted and this included: 
• The successful distribution of 2,000 ‘Ageing Well Guide’ copies and provided training 
for 'age-friendly Haringey'. 
• It was noted that there was an approximate 30% increase in GP consultations for 
older people, especially in deprived areas. 
• MACCT received positive evaluation, reducing emergency admissions by 40%. 
• There was a continued investment in out-of-hospital services, with 93% of patients 
discharged home. 
• Supported 'Home First' with 1,350 reablement episodes. 
• Experienced a 64% increase in monthly patients accessing Rapid Response service. 
• Achieved a one-third reduction in emergency admissions of Haringey patients aged 
65+ between 2019/
[...]
rse the BCF Plan submission for 2023-25:  
• The updated Haringey BCF Plan Narrative (Appendix 2); 
• The BCF National Funding Template for Haringey with an investment schedule and 
trajectories for BCF metrics, plus a demand & capacity analysis associated with 
Haringey’s intermediate care services in 2023/24 (Appendix 3). The funding schedule 
in Appendix 3 includes additional Discharge Fund investments that assure the 
availability of the stated service capacity in 2023/24.  
• The BCF Plan Q2 update for Haringey is included in Appendix 4. 
 

25. HARINGEY BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE AND INTEGRATED CARE 
PARTNERSHIP UPDATES  
 
Rachel Lissauer, NHS North Central London ICB, provided an update on various 
programs within the Haringey Borough Partnership and Integrated Care Partnership 
which included Start Well, Live Well, and Age Well and highlighted the positive 
progress in areas like speech and language support for primary schools and initiatives 
for long-term conditions and dementia. 
 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 
 
• Emphasis was placed on the multidisciplinary collaboration in neighbourhoods, with 
discussions involving GP and clinical leads. 
• The Board received updates from Borough Partner Executive Meeting were 
discussed which focused  on mental health challenges, workforce recruitment, and 
system priorities. 
• The Chair highlighted the significance of medication accessibility for residents and 
suggested further discussion on the matter. 
• John Poulter, member of the public, praised Rachel's efforts and shared his 
involvement with suicide management. 
• Nnenna Osuji addressed concerns about the North Middlesex maternity unit's 
performance, clarifying that CQC ratings do not directly impact the review process. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The presentation was received and noted. 
 

26. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

Page 11



 

 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 Will Maimaris, Director of Public Health, provided a brief update to the board on 

the recent Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) meeting held on the 16th of 

January 2024. 

 In the North Central London (NCL) integrated care system, efforts were focused 

on improving population health and wellbeing. 

 The themes discussed in the recent ICP meeting included establishing working 

relationships with the council and NCL, adding value, and addressing health 

inequalities. 

 The themes which emerged from the meeting encompassed physical and 

mental health, heart health, and admissions. 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 12



   

 

Page 1 of 26 
 

Haringey’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024-2029 
(September 2024 – draft for sign off and comment, prior to final formatting and publication) 

Who we are. 
The Haringey Health and Wellbeing Board is a partnership board with local Health, Care and Community leaders that oversees our 

health improvement priorities for Haringey.  It is chaired by Cllr Lucia das Neves, Haringey Council cabinet member for Adult Social 

Care, Health and Wellbeing.  Our aim is to improve residents’ health, prevent illness and reduce health inequalities in Haringey and 

this strategy sets out our priorities for the next 5 years. 

How we developed this strategy 
We took a collaborative approach to developing this strategy. We tried to reach out to as many residents and local partner 

organisations as we could in the available time to understand what really mattered to their health. The strategy framework was 

developed based on findings from those engagement events and data analysis. 

Local and national context 
The Health and Wellbeing Strategy is aligned to the following local and national strategies and approaches 

North Central London Population Health Strategy 

NCL’s Population Health and Integrated Care Strategy sets out how our integrated care system will approach improving th
[...]
re information about health in Haringey can be found on our Joint Strategic Needs Assessment webpages. 

  

P
age 15



   

 

Page 4 of 26 
 

What you told us when we asked what would lead to Better Health in Haringey  

 4 key themes emerged from our engagement with Haringey residents and partner organisations 

Mental health and wellbeing 

• Mental health and wellbeing is a very important aspect of 
our health, good mental health cannot exist without 
addressing the wider determinants of mental health 

• There are signifcant disparities experienced by people 
from black and other minoritized groups 

• Residents would like to see more affordable opportunities 
for physical/cultural activities  – social isolation is a 
concern for all age groups. 

• Waiting times for mental health services are a concern 
• Mental health stigma is a barrier to people seeking help 

Housing 

• Poor housing conditions are a significant driver to poor 
health and wellbeing, particularly for those with multiple 
complex needs 

• There is a need for more housing that meets the 
requirements of people with complex health needs 

• Concerns around housing quality in social housing and 
private rented sector 

• Concerns around secure and stable housing, with issues 

exacerbated by the cost of living crisis 

Healthy Placemaking 

• Our environment, including access to green spaces, good 
air quality and healthy high streets is important for our 
health and wellbeing. 

• Cost of living is impacting on all aspects of health and 
wellbeing, including affordability of basic needs (e.g. 
healthy foods) and services to maintain health, creating 
additional stress and anxiety for many people 

• Accessibility is a key enabling factors for health and 
wellbeing, particularly for older people and people with 
disability. 

Preventative health and care services for all 

• Access and waiting times for health and care services is a 
concern. The shift to digital focus of service and 
infor
[...]
 Forum’ 
to enable residents to be involved in 
developing strategies and improving 
services across NCL health and 
care systems. We helped shape an 
inclusive volunteer role description, 
plan interview processes, and make 
the final selection. 

Consultation on Physician Associates 
in Haringey

• We worked with other local 
Healthwatch, the Haringey GP 
Federation and NCL ICB to clarify 
and demystify the role of Physician 
Associates in order to bring about 
better understanding for service users 
across North Central London. 

Healthwatch Haringey information  
and support

• We received feedback about a 
number of GP services and supported 
residents via signposting and follow-
up.

Page 92



Telephone: 020 8888 0579

Email: info@healthwatchharingey.org.uk 

Visit us: www.healthwatchharingey.org.uk 

Follow us on Twitter: @HWHaringey 

Like and Follow us Facebook: HealthwatchHaringey

Write to us: 
Freepost RTXY-BSRB-RCSS
Healthwatch Haringey
Tottenham Town Hall
Town Hall Approach Road
London
N15 4RX

Contact us

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
	7 MINUTES
	Minutes

	9 HARINGEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2024-29.  DRAFT FOR APPROVAL AND COMMENT
	10 UPDATE ON NEW LOCAL PLAN FOR HARINGEY
	Slide 1: Draft Local Plan briefing  Health & Wellbeing Board  19 September 2024
	Slide 2: What I will cover 
	Slide 3: What is the Local Plan 
	Slide 4: Our adopted Local Plan
	Slide 5: Developing a New Local Plan 
	Slide 6: Timescales 
	Slide 7: Structure of the Local Plan
	Slide 8: Placemaking for Haringey
	Slide 9: Components of Placemaking
	Slide 10: Embedding Health and Wellbeing
	Slide 11: Healthy Place
	Slide 12: Social Infrastructure

	12 HARINGEY HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Health and Wellbeing Board HELD 
ON Thursday, 19th September, 2024, 2:00 - 3:30 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Lucia das Neves (Chair) 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming at meetings notice and attendees noted this 

information. This would be an informal meeting due it being inquorate.  

 
2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board members were senior Council officers, Cabinet 
Members, and representatives from Healthwatch, Bridge Renewal Trust, and the 
North Central London Clinical Commissioning Group.   
 
 

3. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Sharon Grant, Gary Passaway, Tobias 

Gould and Nadine Jeal. 

 
4. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
6. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS, AND PETITIONS  

 
There were none. 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
Due to the meeting being inquorate, it was advised that these minutes would be 

considered at the following meeting. 

 
8. UPDATE ON NORTH MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS TRUST MERGER 

INTO ROYAL FREE LONDON GROUP (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 



 

 

 Dr Nnenna Osuji provided the committee with an update on the progress 
of a potential merger with the Royal Free London, this currently held a 
planned date of the 1st January 2025. Officers had been working in close 
partnership with the Royal Free London and had since created an 
infrastructure which included having a chairman who was the chair of 
both the Royal Free London and North Middlesex University Hospital, 
there would also be an accountable officer. There was a full business 
case for the proposed merger submitted to each board in July. They 
were approved by both boards and had since been formally submitted to 
NHS England, this would then go on to the Secretary of State.  

 One of the reasons for the merger would be to make improvements for 
patients. Another reason for this merger would be to have access to 
greater infrastructure and the ability to widen the hospital’s portfolio. 
From a Royal Free perspective, this would also allow access to a 
broader population. There would be an opportunity for staff to move 
more easily between organisations and that would allow for further 
career opportunities and fluidity. 

 A question raised was whether this merger would help deal with North 
Middlesex urgent and emergency care demand. Officers explained that 
not in and of itself, however the work done around this would continue. 
One of the commitments officers made was that local services would 
always be provided to local people; this change would never deplete the 
local provision of care, it would hopefully increase speed of access to 
specialist care. 

 

Questions : 

 North Middlesex research populations did not reflect the demography of 
the patients served, people who came from black and minority ethnic 
backgrounds were underrepresented in research trials. By bringing 
together the infrastructure that the Royal Free offered and the population 
North Middlesex served, there was hope to try and balance some of the 
recruitment into trials. Often when people discuss research and 
development, they refer to therapeutic trials, but there were other types 
of trials around social research and health behaviors that could also be 
looked at. 

 It was critical to ensure that there would be an equity if a population had 
differential needs and differential levels of disadvantage. One of the 
committees brought together before any formal merger had been a 
Population Health committee between the two organisations. This meant 
that officers would always maintain a look to understand if they were 
maintaining equity in terms of access. Whilst a lot of work had been 
done around staff voice, there was more which needed to be done 
around patient voice. 

 In terms of making sure the hospital had the right staff and did not lose 
talent, there had been a pattern where people who trained at North 
Middlesex often remained working in the hospital. There was a clear 



 

 

opportunity for people to look at stretching their careers and this would 
therefore potentially attract greater talent. 

 One of the elements around travel was that officers were not changing 
the configuration of services as such that patients would need to travel 
for local services. There was a commitment taken back to the 
programme board to look at how this could be better communicated. 
There was not an expectation for staff or patients to necessarily have to 
travel between sites other than what they would already do to access 
specialist care. However, this was going to be looked at further to see 
what additional enabling transport would make this a more positive 
experience. 

 The hospital would not be reconfiguring services en masse, so there 
would not be a new requirement for most patients to travel. More work 
needed to be done to understand where transport needed to be 
strengthened for specific elements. In general, there was not an 
expectation for there to be a mass movement of people across sites. 
Officers would reinforce the existing routes of transport to those sites. 
One of the pieces of feedback regarded the Hampstead site, for 
example, there was a different element around parking. There was work 
which needed to be done to look at what the implications would be in 
select areas.  

 As part of the business case, North Middlesex were being held to 
account on which benefits had been demonstrated to patients. A 
discussion was had around the creation of a patient lens to hold the 
hospital to account, this would be an action taken forward. 

 Officers acknowledged that patients did not know enough about how 
best to access transport services or how to check what they might be 
entitled to. This would be taken forward as a joint action between the 
committee and the trust. 

 Capital was now looked at as a system, the challenge around this was 
not necessarily about the merger. Each organisation had managed its 
own capital budget and had its own list of critical infrastructure that 
needed capital. With the merger, that prioritisation would be looked at as 
a collective. Things that were statutory from a health and safety point of 
view would always be at the top of the list. Within the context of a wider 
system, allocation of capital was one of the areas as part of the merger 
flagged as needing more attention and could pose as a potential risk and 
issue.  

 Currently, North Middlesex were looking at the year balance deviation 
and doing some recovery action towards that. The trust was committed 
to a balanced position and a small surplus as opposed to the position of 
Royal Free which was a commitment to a deficit position. 

 Finance was not the reason for this merger and would not be the basis 
on which the merger would be managed. The total system finance 
position would not change as both groups were contributing to it; the 
combination of contributions will be seen as one.  



 

 

An action was taken to meet as a subgroup to further discuss details of this merger 
and to bring the voice of the patient more strongly into the evaluation of success. 
 

 
9. HARINGEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2024-29.  DRAFT FOR 

APPROVAL AND COMMENT  
 

Will Maimaris introduced the report for this item. This strategy was a significant 
milestone. Collectively across the partnership, officers identified priorities to improve 
the health and well-being of paradigm residents and reduce health inequalities. The 
main themes that emerged from the engagement for the strategy were mental health 
and wellbeing, preventative health and care services for all and housing and healthy 
placemaking; all four of the themes applied to children, working age adults, families 
and older people. There had been a range of online engagement and several 
outreach events. The idea would be that after 18 months, officers would take stock of 
the progress made against the initial objectives. 

 

Questions: 

 It was noted that there should be a specific mention of mental health in elderly 
people in this strategy. 

 The ICB would support structuring future agendas and items around this 
strategy. 

 Whittington Health Trust believed more could be done to describe the work 
across local partners to improve life chances and local opportunities. Officers 
should look at how to describe the vision in a way that would bring it to whilst 
not over promising specific things. 

 It was also noted that more work could be done to engage with Government on 
the strategy.  

 
10. UPDATE ON NEW LOCAL PLAN FOR HARINGEY  

 

Bryce Tudball introduced the item. He explained that the Local Plan was a key 
planning, corporate and engaging document which required updates every 5 years. 
The new local plan would replace 4 documents which were adopted in 2017. This 
would be a digital plan covering the period 2026-2041 and would focus on a borough 
wide framework for placemaking. There was ongoing engagement in relation to this 
and an investment had been made into the consultation process. The three most 
significant things the local plan would address was delivering a sustainable resilient 
place, delivering a fairer place and delivering a healthier and safer place. The team 
sought to embed health and wellbeing throughout the plan and within this plan large 
developments would be supported by a health impact assessment. 

 

Questions:  

 The Council had a good track record of bringing forward improvements of 
social infrastructure. However, there was always room for improvement and 
officers sought to ensure that they could secure as much possible in the 



 

 

planning system to support the significant challenges around health and 
infrastructure. 

 A key aspect of the local plan would be delivering the Council’s inclusive 
economy objectives, a key driver would be improving the quality of the 
industrial estates and industrial areas. 

 In 2021 there was a wide range of engagement over a period of 14 weeks. 
Officers heard from 7,000 people, since then, there had been some ongoing 
conversations with resident groups. There was due to be a major consultation 
at the beginning of 2025 which would last for at least 2 months. Officers were 
keen to ensure that conversations remained consistent.  

 

 Officers recognised the number of fast-food takeaway shops and sought to limit 
a further expansion of takeaways in appropriate locations. There was also 
recognition of the number of gambling facilities in the area, officers sought to 
control the flow of these premises; this issue could be a lobbying point. 

 Officers were working closely with parties who managed the Councils 
properties to figure out the right solution to property usage in the future. 

 One of the major policies that the new government implemented was around 
planning reform; this had a focus on delivering more homes. Officers felt the 
borough had the right focus but were monitoring any updates on this reform. 

 The Health and Well-being Strategy Plan was a key focus of some of the 
conversations through the borough partnership within the neighborhoods and 
health inequality space. 

 Officers were actively testing concepts of engagement within The 
Northumberland Park Resource Centre. 

 It was noted that there was a need to recognise that residents were 
differentially able to engage in local issues, especially with the absence of 
Planning in London it was harder for people to participate. 

 Officers were working on a Gambling Harms programme. In relation to this, 
officers had conducted 9 focus groups and spoke to 47 residents, mainly in the 
east of the borough and sought their views on what they understood about 
gambling. These views would be shared with planning officers. 

 
11. BETTER CARE FUND 2024/25  

 
Officers would present this item at the next meeting. 
 

12. HARINGEY HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 

Cllr Das Neves thanked Sharon Grant for continuing to raise issues that were 
important to the community. The work conducted bought out the voices of patients 
and residents and their concerns and needs. There had been some conversations 
with Health Watch around the coming year and the committee looked forward to 
seeing the work progress and action. 

 



 

 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There were no new items of urgent business. 

 
14. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS AND MEETING DATES  

 
The date of the next meeting is 27th March 2025. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Lucia das Neves 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


